

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

THE GROUND FISH FORUM, *et al.*

Plaintiffs,

v.

WILBUR L. ROSS, *et al.*

Defendants

and

THE CITY OF ADAK, *et al.*

Defendant-Intervenors.

Civ. No. 1:16-cv-02495-TJK

**REPLY IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-INTERVENORS'
CROSS-MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

David E. Frulla
D.C. Bar No. 414170

Elizabeth C. Johnson
D.C. Bar No. 987429

KELLEY DRYE & WARREN LLP
3050 K Street, N.W. – Suite 400
Washington, D.C. 20007
Telephone: (202) 342-8400
Facsimile: (202) 342-8451
dfrulla@kelleydrye.com
ejohnson@kelleydrye.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Intervenors

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. ARGUMENT	2
A. Amendment 113 Represents Rational, Reasoned Decision-making by NMFS under the MSA and National Standards	2
1. Plaintiffs Incorrectly Characterize the Court’s Inquiry	2
2. Uncertainty Does Not Preclude NMFS From Assisting Coastal Communities	3
3. Plaintiffs’ Substantive Challenges to Amendment 113 Fall Flat.....	6
a. NMFS rationally determined Amendment 113 would benefit AI communities.....	6
b. NMFS Reasonably Considered Increased Offshore Processing as a Contributing Factor to Onshore Instability.....	8
B. Amendment 113 is Not an Exclusive Processing Privilege	11
1. Amendment 113’s Restrictions Do Not Amount to an Exclusive Privilege.....	11
2. Amendment 113 Does Not Only Benefit One Community.....	13
C. The MSA Provides Authority to Establish the Amendment 113 Set-aside	14
D. Amendment 113 is Consistent with National Standard 8	15
1. National Standard 8 Does Not Require a Conservation “Purpose”	15
2. Amendment 113 Does Not Allocate Resources to a Specific Fishing Community.....	17
E. Amendment 113 is Consistent with National Standard 4	19
1. Amendment 113 is Fair and Equitable	20
2. Amendment 113 is Calculated to Promote Conservation.....	21
3. Amendment 113 Does Not Create an Excessive Share.....	22
F. Amendment 113 is Consistent with National Standard 5	23
III. CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alliance Against IFQs v. Brown</i> , 84 F. 3d 343 (9th Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Hopkins v. Women’s Div., Gen. Bd. of Global Ministries</i> , 284 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2003), <i>aff’d</i> , 98 F. App’x 8 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	18, 22
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Air Force</i> , 375 F.3d 1182 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	2, 3
<i>Miss. Comm’n on Env’tl. Quality v. EPA</i> , 790 F. 3d 138 (D.C. Cir. 2015)	23
<i>Nat’l Shooting Sports Found., Inc. v. Jones</i> , 716 F.3d 200 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	3
<i>Nat’l Tel. Co-op Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 563 F. 3d 536 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	3
<i>*NRDC v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 71 F. Supp. 3d 35 (D.D.C. 2014)	4, 9, 17
<i>Northwest Env’tl. Def. Ctr. v. Brennen</i> , 958 F.2d 930 (9th Cir. 1992)	13
<i>Public Citizen Health Research Group v. National Inst. of Health</i> , 209 F. Supp. 2d 37 (D.D.C. 2002)	22
<i>Western Radio Servs. Co., v. Espy</i> , 79 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 1996)	14
Statutes	
16 U.S.C. § 1802(17)	5
16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)(4)	19
16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)(5)	23
16 U.S.C. § 1851(a)(8)	4, 5, 16
18 U.S.C. § 1801(b)(5)	19
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. § 706	2, 4

Other Authorities

50 C.F.R. § 600.325(c)(3)(ii)..... 16

50 C.F.R. § 600.330(b)(2)(ii) 16, 23

50 C.F.R. § 600.345(b)(4) 6

73 Fed. Reg. 75659 (Dec. 12, 2008)..... 15

81 Fed. Reg. 84434 (Nov. 23, 2016)..... *passim*

Letter from Chris Oliver, Director, NPFMC to Lisa Lindeman, NOAA General
Counsel (Jul. 2, 2009), [https://www.npfmc.org/wp-
content/PDFdocuments/catch_shares/Rockfish/RockfishAttachments909.pdf](https://www.npfmc.org/wp-content/PDFdocuments/catch_shares/Rockfish/RockfishAttachments909.pdf)..... 14

NOAA, *Community Profiles for North Pacific Fisheries – Alaska Volume 6*,
NOAA Technical Memorandum NMFS-AFSC-259 (Nov. 2013)..... 13
